amortised cost	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Off balance sheet
  customers’
  liability under
  acceptances,
  guarantees,
  indemnities and
  letters of credit	   —	 —	 —	 48,963	 48,963	 —	 —	 48,963

		  4,556,075	 13,637,666	 18,193,741	 (259,525)	 3,094,202	 1,786,438	13,053,576	 17,934,216

42

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies, estimates and judgements
(continued)
Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)

The table below provides the reconciliations from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the Bank’s
Statement of Financial Position, showing the impacts of adopting the IFRS 9 impairment,
and classification and measurement, requirements.
		  As at	 Impact of		  As at
		  October 31, 	 classification		  November 1,
		  2017	 and	 Impact of	 2017
		  IAS 39	 measurement	 impairment	 IFRS 9
		  $	 $	 $	 $
Assets

Cash and
  ash equivalents 	 75,360,602	 —	 —	 75,360,602
Statutory deposit
  with Central Bank	 18,899,000	 —	 —	 18,899,000
Loans	 166,063,074	 —	 1,775,438	 167,838,512
Securities	 32,080,302	 (1,195,816)	 (1,466,950)	 29,417,536
Due from associates
  and affiliated companies	 48,425,706	 —	 —	 48,425,706
Premises and equipment	 13,990,844	 —	 —	 13,990,844
Deferred tax asset 	 —	 —	 —	 —
Income tax recoverable	 266,655	 —	 141,171	 407,826
Other assets	   8,217,267	 —	 —	 8,217,267

Total assets	 363,303,450	 (1,195,816)	   449,659	 362,557,293

Liabilities
Due to banks	 280,611	 —	 —	 280,611
Customers’ deposits	 304,923,271	 —	 —	 304,923,271
Due to associates
  and affiliated companies	 262,921	 —	 —	 262,921
Other liabilities (1)	 15,776,951	 (4,948,176)	 48,963	 10,877,738
Current income tax liabilities	 —	 1,484,453	 432,224	 1,916,677
Deferred tax liability	 678,222	 (358,747)	 (127,924)	 191,551
Post-retirement
  benefit obligations	   1,864,000	 —	 —	 1,864,000

Total liabilities	 323,785,976	 (3,822,470)	 353,263	 320,316,769

Equity
Share capital	 20,178,995	 —	 —	 20,178,995
Statutory reserve	 11,800,791	 —	 —	 11,800,791
Other reserves	 4,814,688	 (5,507,211)	 —	 (692,523)
Retained earnings	 2,723,000	 8,133,865	 96,396	 10,953,261

Total equity	   39,517,474	 2,626,654	 96,396	 42,240,524

Total equity and liabilities	 363,303,450	 (1,195,816)	 449,659	 362,557,293

(1)  - $23,971,773 of debt securities previously classified as available-for-sale were reclassified to FVTPL. This resulted in the
release of $4,948,176 deferred income from other liabilities to retained earnings.

43

Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

2.	 Summary of significant accounting policies, estimates and judgements
(continued)
Other significant accounting policies

The following accounting policies are applicable to all periods presented:

Determination of fair value

The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset

[…]

(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

24.	 Post-retirement benefit obligations (continued)
24.6	 Investment policy and strategies (continued)

Significant assumptions (continued)

	 October 31,	 October 31,
	 2018	 2017

Discount rates – medical and life	 5.00%	 5.00%
Discount rates – pension	 4.50%	 4.50%
Health care costs trend	 5.00%	 5.00%
Salary increases – pension 	 3.00%	 3.50%

24.7	 Contributions for the year

Contributions to the retirement benefit plan for the 2019 financial year are
estimated to be $136,000.

Maturity analysis of benefit payments

	 Less than	 1 - 2	 2 - 5	 Next
As at October 31, 2018	  1 year	 years	 years	 5 years

Projected benefit payments 	 38,000	 71,000	 1,696,000	 3,212,000

	 Less than	 1 - 2	 2 - 5	 Next
As at October 31, 2017	  1 year	 years	 years	 5 years

Projected benefit payments 	 12,000	 13,000	 1,576,000	 2,404,000

24.8	 Sensitivity analysis

Assumptions adopted can have a significant effect on the obligations and
expense for defined benefit pension and post-employment benefit plans. The
following table presents the sensitivity analysis of key assumptions holding all
other factors constant.

	 Benefit	 Benefit
	 obligation	 obligation
	 2018 	 2017
	 $	 $

Pension Plan:
Impact of 0.5% decrease in discount rate 		  11,231,000		  10,635,000
Impact of 0.5% increase in discount rate		  9,873,000		  9,309,000
Impact of 0.5% decrease in rate of increase
   in future compensation		  10,342,000		  9,770,000
Impact of 0.5% increase in rate of increase
   in future compensation		  10,713,000		  10,125,000
Impact of 1 year increase in life expectancy		  10,530,000		  9,953,000

93

Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

24.	 Post-retirement benefit obligations (continued)
24.8	 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

	 Benefit	 Benefit
	 obligation	 obligation
	 2018 	 2017
	 $	 $

Other post-employment plans:
Impact of 0.5% decrease in discount rate 		  1,343,000		  1,405,000
Impact of 0.5% increase in discount rate		  1,028,000		  1,057,000
Impact of 0.5% decrease in rate of increase
   in future compensation		  1,172,000		  1,215,000
Impact of 0.5% increase in rate of increase
   in future compensation		  1,172,000		  1,215,000
Impact of 1% decrease in health cost
  trend rate		  906,000		  924,000
Impact of 1% increase in health cost
  trend rate		  1,541,000		  1,625,000
Impact of 1 year increase in life expectancy		  1,230,000		  1,276,000

24.9	 Mortality disclosures

The following table presents the life expectancy assumptions as at October 31,
2018 and October 31, 2017.

Life expectancy at age 65 for a member currently (in years)

	 Age 65	 Age 45

	 Male	 Female	 Male	 Female

As at October 31, 2018 	 17.9	 21.3	 17.9	 21.3

As at October 31, 2017	 17.9	 21.3	 17.9	 21.3

25.	 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities
The Bank’s financial instruments include cash resources, investments, loans and
advances, other assets, customer deposits and other liabilities. The fair values of
financial instruments are considered to be approximate their book values with the
exception of loans. The following comments are relevant to their fair value.

Assets

Cash on hand and due from banks and balances with Eastern Caribbean Central Bank

Since these assets are short-term in nature, the values are taken as indicative of
realisable value.

Securities

Fair value is based on quoted market values. The fair value of investment securities that